
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF OREGON

STATE OF OREGON,

Plaintiff-Respondent,
Petitioner on Review

v.

STEPHEN ANDREW ARANDA,

Defendant-Appellant.
Respondent on Review

Lane County Circuit Court
Case No. 19CR07375

CA A171800

SC S069641

BRIEF OF THE OREGON CRIMINAL DEFENSE LAWYERS ASSOCIATION
AND THE NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF CRIMINAL DEFENSE LAWYERS
AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT-RESPONDENT

Review from the decision of the Court of Appeals
On an Appeal from a Judgment of the Circuit Court for Lane County
Honorable Charles M. Zennaché, Judge

Opinion Filed: April 20, 2022

Author of Opinion: Kamins, J.

Before: James, Presiding Judge, and Lagesen, Chief Judge, and Kamins, Judge

ROSALIND M. LEE, #055566
Counsel for Amici Curiae
Oregon Criminal Defense Lawyers Assn.
474 Willamette St., Ste. 302
Eugene, OR 97401
ros@mansonlee.com
Telephone: 541-485-5110
Attorney for *Amici*
Oregon Criminal Defense Lawyers
Assn. and National Association of Criminal
Defense Lawyers

ELLEN F. ROSENBLUM #753239,
Attorney General
PATRICK M. EBBETT #970513
Senior Assistant Attorney General 400 Justice
Building 1162 Court St. NE Salem, Oregon
97301-4096 Telephone: (503) 378-4402
Email: patrick.m.ebbett@doj.state.or.us
Attorneys for Petitioner on Review

(Counsel listed on inside cover)

January 6, 2023

MONICA J. MILTON, DC#100775
Public Defense Counsel
National Association of Criminal Defense Lawyers
1660 L St., NW
Washington, DC 20036
202-872-6800
Counsel for Amicus Curiae
National Association of Criminal Defense Lawyers

ERNEST LANNET #013248
Chief Defender
Office of Public Defense Services
DAVID SHERBO-HUGGINS
#105016
Deputy Public Defender
1175 Court St. NE
Salem, Oregon 97301
Telephone: (503) 378-3349
Email: david.sherbo-
huggins@opds.state.or.us
Attorneys for Respondent on Review

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF INTEREST.....1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE **Error! Bookmark not defined.**

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT2

ARGUMENT3

 I. Oregon's failure to conduct a balancing test prior to admitting
 felony convictions violates due process.4

 II. OEC 609’s provision that mandates the admission of prior
 convictions abridges the right to testify.....9

 III. The threat of prior conviction impeachment contributes to the
 diminution of the right to trial20

 IV. Prior conviction impeachment increases existing the inequality in
 the criminal legal system22

CONCLUSION.....29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Almendarez-Torres v. United States</i> , 523 U.S. 224, 118 S.Ct. 1219, 140 L Ed 2d 350 (1998)	16
<i>Boyd v. United States</i> , 142 US 450, 12 S Ct 292, 295, 35 L Ed 1077 (1892)	6
<i>Brooks v. Tennessee</i> , 18 US 539, 94 S Ct 2963, 41 L Ed 2d 93 (1974).	10
<i>California v. Trombetta</i> , 467 US 479, 104 S Ct 2528, 81 L Ed 2d 413 (1984)	12
<i>Christmas v. Sanders</i> , 759 F2d 1284 (7th Cir 1985)	21
<i>Crane v. Kentucky</i> ,, 476 US 683, 106 S Ct 2142, 90 L Ed 2d 636 (1986)	11
<i>Dowling v. United States</i> , 493 US 342, 110 S Ct 668, 107 L Ed 2d 708 (1990)	5
<i>Estelle v. McGuire</i> , 502 US 62, 112 S Ct 475, 116 L Ed 2d 385 (1991).....	8
<i>Faretta v. California</i> , 422 US 806, 95 S Ct 2525, 45 L Ed 2d 562	3
<i>Ferguson v. Georgia</i> , 365 US 570, 81 S Ct 756, 5 L Ed 2d 783 (1961).....	15
<i>Gardner v. Broderick</i> , 392 US 273, 88 S Ct 1913, 20 L Ed 2d 1082 (1968).....	14
<i>Garrity v. New Jersey</i> , 385 US 493, 87 S Ct 616, 17 L Ed 2d 562 (1967).....	14

<i>Griffin v. California</i> , 380 US 609, 85 S Ct 1229, 14 L Ed 2d 106 (1965).....	12,14
<i>Hope v. Comm'r of Ind. Dep't of Corr.</i> , 984 F3d 532, 534 (7th Cir 2021)	20
<i>Medina v. California</i> , 505 US 437 (1992).....	5, 7
<i>Michelson v. United States</i> , 335 US 469, 69 S Ct 213, 93 L Ed 168 (1948).....	7, 8, 17
<i>Missouri v. Frye</i> , 566 US 134, 132 S Ct 1399, 182 L Ed 2d 379 (2012)	23
<i>Montana v. Egelhoff</i> , 518 US 371, 16 S Ct 2013, 135 L Ed 2d 361 (1996)	5
<i>Old Chief v. United States</i> , 519 US 172, 117 S Ct 644, 136 L Ed 2d 574 (1997)	8, 16, 21
<i>Rock v. Arkansas</i> , 483 US 44, 107 S Ct 2704, 97 L Ed 2d 37 (1987).....	3, 10
<i>Simmons v. United States</i> , 390 US 377, 88 S Ct 967, 19 L Ed 2d 1247 (1968).....	10, 11
<i>Smith v. Doe</i> , 538 US 84, 123 S.Ct. 1140, 155 L Ed 2d 164 (2003)	20
<i>State v. Aranda</i> , 319 Or App 178 (2022),.....	29
<i>State v. Langley</i> , 363 Or 482, 424 P 3d 688 (2018)	22
<i>State v. Terry</i> , 333 Or 163, 37 P3d 157 (2001)).....	22

<i>State v. Lapage</i> , 57 NH 245, 24 Am Rep 69 (1876)	6
<i>State v. Vance</i> , 119 Iowa 685, 94 NW 204 (1903).....	6
<i>United States v. Castillo</i> , 140 F3d 874 (10th Cir 1998)	9
<i>United States v. Charley</i> , 189 F3d 1251 (10th Cir 1999)	9
<i>United States v. Enjady</i> , 134 F3d 1427 (10th Cir 1998)	10
<i>United States v. Garber</i> , 471 F2d 212, 214 (5th Cir 1972)	12
<i>United States v. Jackson</i> , 549 F3d 963 (5th Cir 2008)	20
<i>United States v. Larsen</i> , 596 F2d 347 (9th Cir 1979)	21
<i>United States v. Lovasco</i> , 431 US 783, 97 S Ct 2044, 52 L Ed 2d 752 (1977).....	5
<i>Wolff v. McDonnell</i> , 418 US 539, 94 S Ct 2963, 41 L Ed 2d 935 (1974).....	7

STATUTES & CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

OEC 403.....	2
OEC 609.....	passim
FRE 403	9
FRE 413	9
FRE 414	9
FRE 609	4
US Const, Amend V	11,12

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Alan D. Hornstein, <i>Between Rock and a Hard Place: The Right to Testify and Impeachment by Prior Conviction</i> , 42 Vill L Rev 1 (1997).....	13
Alexander G.P. Goldenberg, <i>Interested, But Presumed Innocent: Rethinking Instructions on the Credibility of Testifying Defendants</i> , 62 NYU Ann Surv Am L 745 (2007)	9
Anna Roberts, <i>Impeachment by Unreliable Conviction</i> , 55 BC L Rev 563(2014)	13
Cynthia Alkon, <i>The US Supreme Court’s Failure to Fix Plea Bargaining: The Impact of Lafler and Frye</i> , 41 Hastings Const L Q 561 (2014)	23
Daniel S. Harawa, <i>Black Redemption</i> , 48 Fordham Urb. L.J. 701 (2021)	27

Donald A. Dripps, <i>Guilt, Innocence, & Due Process of Plea Bargaining</i> , 57 <i>WM & MARY L Rev</i> 1343 (2016).....	25
Dannye W. Holley, <i>Federalism Gone Far Astray from Policy and Constitutional Concerns: The Admissions of Convictions to Impeach by State's Rules-1990-2004</i> , 2 <i>Tenn J L and Pol'y</i> 239 (2014).	4, 18
H. Mitchell Caldwell, <i>Coercive Plea Bargaining: The Unrecognized Scourge of the Justice System</i> , 61 <i>Catholic U L Rev</i> 63 (2011).	23
H. Richard Uviller, <i>Evidence of Character to Prove Conduct: Illusion, Illogic, and Injustice in the Courtroom</i> , 130 <i>U. Pa. L. Rev.</i> 845 (1982).	20
Jeffrey Bellin, <i>Improving the Reliability of Criminal Trials Through Legal Rules that Encourage Defendants to Testify</i> , 76 <i>U Cin L Rev</i> 851 (2008)	12
Jeffrey Bellin, <i>The Silence Penalty</i> , 103 <i>Iowa L Rev</i> 395, 400 (2018).....	passim
Joel D. Lieberman & Jamie Arndt, <i>Understanding the Limits of Limiting Instructions: Social Psychological Explanations for the Failures of Instructions to Disregard Pretrial Publicity and Other Inadmissible Evidence</i> , 6 <i>Psychol Pub Pol'y & L</i> 677 (2000).....	22
John H. Blume, <i>The Dilemma of the Criminal Defendant with a Prior Record—Lessons from the Wrongfully Convicted</i> , 5 <i>J Empirical Legal Studies</i> 477 (2008).	14
Julia T. Rickert, <i>Denying Defendants the Benefit of a Reasonable Doubt: Federal Rule of Evidence 609 and Past Sex Crime Convictions</i> , 100 <i>J Crim Law and Criminology</i> 213 (2010)	20
Larry Laudan & Ronald J. Allen, <i>The Devastating Impact of Prior Crimes Evidence and Other Myths of the Criminal Justice Process</i> , 101 <i>J Crim L & Criminology</i> 493 (2011).....	22
Laura L. King & Jennifer J. Roberts, <i>The Complexity of Public Attitudes Toward Sex Crimes, Victims & Offenders</i> , 12 <i>Victims & Offenders</i> 71 (2017)	20

Lucian E. Dervan, <i>Bargained Justice: Plea-Bargaining’s Innocence Problem and the Brady Safety-Valve</i> , 2012 UTAH L Rev 51 (2012).....	25
Montre D. Carodine, “ <i>The Mis-Characterization of the Negro</i> ”: <i>A Race Critique of the Prior Conviction Impeachment Rule</i> , 84 Ind L J 521(2009).	28
National Association of Criminal Defense Lawyers, <i>The Trial Penalty: The Sixth Amendment Right to Trial on the Verge of 22 Extinction and How to Save It</i> , 1 (2018), https://www.nacdl.org/Document/TrialPenaltySixthAmendmentRighttoTrialNearExtinct	25
Richard Friedman, <i>Character Impeachment Evidence: Psycho-Bayesian (!?) Analysis and a Proposed Overhaul</i> , 38 UCLA L. Rev. 637 (1991).....	19
Robert D. Dodson, <i>What Went Wrong with Federal Rule of Evidence 609: A Look at How Jurors Really Misuse Prior Conviction Evidence</i> , 48 Drake L. Rev. 1 (1999)	18
Robert J. Smith & Justin D. Levinson, <i>The Impact of Implicit Racial Bias on the Exercise of Prosecutorial Discretion</i> , 35 Seattle U L Rev 795 (2012).....	27
Roselle L. Wissler & Michael J. Saks, <i>On the Inefficacy of Limiting Instructions: When Jurors Use Prior Conviction Evidence to Decide on Guilt</i> , 9 Law & Hum Behav 37 (1985).....	17
Sarah K. S. Shannon et al., <i>The Growth, Scope, and Spatial Distribution of America’s Criminal Class, 1948–2010</i> , 54 Demography 1795 (2017).....	26
Theodore Eisenberg and Valerie P. Hans, <i>Taking a Stand on Taking the Stand: The Effect of a Prior Criminal Record on the Decision to Testify and on Trial Outcomes</i> , 94 Cornell L Rev 1353 (2009).	16, 17
Darryl K. Brown, <i>Judicial Power to Regulate Plea Bargaining</i> , 57 WM. & Mary L. Rev. 1225 (2016).	22
Valeria V. Weis, <i>Criminal Selectivity in the United States: A History Plagued by Class & Race Bias</i> , 10 DePaul J for Soc Just. (2017).	26
